

No. 17-1307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS OBDUSKEY, PETITIONER

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

MARY MCLEOD
General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN
Deputy General Counsel
STEVEN Y. BRESSLER
Assistant General Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI
KRISTIN BATEMAN
Counsel
Bureau of Consumer
Financial Protection
Washington, D.C. 20552

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN C. BOND
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
Enforcement of a security interest through a nonjudicial foreclosure generally is not debt collection under the FDCPA	12
A. Enforcement of a security interest, without more, generally is not debt collection under the FDCPA	13
B. Initiating a nonjudicial-foreclosure proceeding constitutes enforcement of a security interest and so generally is not debt collection under the FDCPA.....	19
C. Petitioner’s contrary arguments lack merit.....	26
Conclusion	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	5
<i>Bank of Am. v. Kosovich</i> , 878 P.2d 65 (Colo. App. 1994)	8
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	4
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	15
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	19
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	11, 18, 19
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richard</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2006).....	32

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McNair v. Maxwell & Morgan PC</i> , 893 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , No. 17-587 (Nov. 6, 2018)	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	29
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	29
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Vien-Phuong Thi Ho v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017)	22, 23, 25, 32

Statutes and rules:

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
§ 802(a), 91 Stat. 874 (15 U.S.C. 1692(a))	2, 16, 30, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1692(b).....	2, 3, 16, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1692(c)	2, 16, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1692(e)	2, 16, 1a
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5).....	3, 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A)-(F)	3
15 U.S.C. 1692c-1692g	2
15 U.S.C. 1692c-1692h	12
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)	2, 12, 6a
15 U.S.C. 1692c(a)(2)	23, 6a
15 U.S.C. 1692c(b).....	23, 6a

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1692c(e)	8, 7a
15 U.S.C. 1692d	2, 8a
15 U.S.C. 1692e	2, 9a
15 U.S.C. 1692f	2, 14, 11a
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)	<i>passim</i> , 12a
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)(A)	3, 17, 12a
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)(B)	17
15 U.S.C. 1692f(6)(C)	17, 12a
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)	2, 13a
15 U.S.C. 1692g(b)	2, 14a
15 U.S.C. 1692i	10, 12, 16a
15 U.S.C. 1692i(a)(1)	31, 16a
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)-(c)	1
15 U.S.C. 1692l(d)	1, 22a
15 U.S.C. 1692n	23, 23a
7 U.S.C. 1631(c)(7)	20
11 U.S.C. 101(51)	20
11 U.S.C. 1110(d)(2)	20
11 U.S.C. 1168(d)(2)	20
26 U.S.C. 6323(h)(1)	20
49 U.S.C. 14301(a)(3)	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2017):	
§ 38-37-101	7
§ 38-38-100.3(19)	7
§ 38-37-102	7
§ 38-38-101	7
§ 38-38-101(14)	7
§ 38-38-102	7
§ 38-38-102.5	7
§ 38-38-103	7
§ 38-38-103(5)	7

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page	
§ 38-38-104.....	7	
§ 38-38-105(b).....	7	
§ 38-38-106(6).....	8	
§ 38-38-109(s).....	7	
§ 38-38-110.....	7	
§ 38-38-111.....	8	
Colo. R. Civ. P.:		
Rule 105(a).....	6	
Rule 120(a).....	7, 23	
Rule 120(b).....	7, 23	
Rule 120(c).....	7	
Rule 120(d).....	7	
Rule 120(g).....	8	
Miscellaneous:		
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>		
(4th ed. 1951).....	20	
(5th ed. 1979).....	4, 20	
(10th ed. 2014).....	4, 20	
Michael Corkery & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Miss a Payment? Good Luck Moving That Car</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 24, 2014.....		27
2 Baxter Dunaway, <i>Law of Distressed Real Estate</i> (May 2018 update).....		<i>passim</i>
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988).....		15
William H. Henning & Fred H. Miller, 66 No. 4 U.C.C. Bulletin 1, <i>Report on the UCC:</i> <i>2008—Part 1</i> (Jan. 2009).....		4
13 Debra Knapp, <i>Colorado Practice Series, Civil</i> <i>Procedure Forms and Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2005).....		6
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Foreclosures and</i> <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> (5th ed. 2014).....		5, 6

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of the Secretary, FTC, Staff Opinion Letter, 1992 WL 12622329 (Oct. 8, 1992).....	22
S. 918, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	16
S. 1130, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	29
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (1997).....	4, 5, 6, 21
U.C.C. Art. 9 (2017)	4
§ 9-607(a)	21
§ 9-609.....	21
§ 9-614.....	27
§ 9-623.....	27
William F. Walsh, <i>Treatise on Mortgages</i> (1934).....	21
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958).....	20
